Through the use of an internal interest rate risk model and the OTS interest rate risk model, the Bank is able to analyze
its interest rate risk exposure by measuring the change in net portfolio value (“NPV”) over a variety of interest rate
scenarios.  NPV is defined as the net present value of expected future cash flows from assets, liabilities and
off-balance sheet contracts.  The calculation is intended to illustrate the change in NPV that would occur in the event
of an immediate change in interest rates of -100, +100, +200 and +300 basis points with no effect given to steps that
management might take to counter the effect of the interest rate movement.  The results of the internal interest rate
risk model are reconciled with the results provided by the OTS on a quarterly basis.  Significant deviations are
researched and adjusted where applicable.

The following table is derived from the OTS interest rate risk model and represents the NPV based on the indicated
changes in interest rates as of September 30, 2009 (dollars in thousands).

Basis Points ("bp")
Change in Rates

Net
Portfolio
Value

NPV
 Change

(1)

Portfolio
Value of
Assets

NPV as
Percentage
of Portfolio
Value
Assets

 (2)

Sensitivity
Measure
(3)

+300 bp  $ 101,472 $ (22,075)  $
1,467,604

   6.91%   -121 bp

+200 bp $ 114,634 $   (8,913)  $
1,490,169

   7.69%   -43 bp

+100 bp $ 121,773 $   (1,774)  $
1,507,417

   8.08%   -5 bp

0 bp $ 123,547 $   -  $
1,520,720

   8.12%   -

-100 bp $ 118,971 $   (4,576)  $
1,529,034

   7.78%   -34 bp

(1)  Represents the decrease of the NPV at the indicated interest rate change in comparison to the NPV at September
30, 2009 (“base case”).

(2)  Calculated as the NPV divided by the portfolio value of total assets.
(3)  Calculated as the change in the NPV ratio from the base case amount assuming the indicated change in interest

rates (expressed in basis points).

The following table is derived from the OTS interest rate risk model, the OTS interest rate risk regulatory guidelines,
and represents the change in the NPV at a +200 basis point rate shock at September 30, 2009 and at -100 basis point

[…]

mortgage payments required from ARM borrowers could result in an increase in delinquencies and defaults.  Changes
in market interest rates may also affect the volume and profitability of the Corporation’s mortgage banking
operations.  Accordingly, the data presented in the tables in this section should not be relied upon as indicative of
actual results in the event of changes in interest rates.  Furthermore, the NPV presented in the foregoing tables is not
intended to present the fair market value of the Bank, nor does it represent amounts that would be available for
distribution to shareholders in the event of the liquidation of the Corporation.

The Bank also models the sensitivity of net interest income for the 12-month period subsequent to any given
month-end assuming a dynamic balance sheet (accounting for the Bank’s current balance sheet, 12-month business
plan, embedded options, rate floors, periodic caps, lifetime caps, and loan, investment, deposit and borrowing cash
flows, among others), and immediate, permanent and parallel movements in interest rates of plus 200, plus 100 and
minus 100 basis points.  The following table describes the results of the analysis at September 30, 2009 and June 30,
2009.

At September 30, 2009 At June 30, 2009
B a s i s  P o i n t
(bp)

   Change in Basis  Point
(bp)

   Change
in

C h a n g e  i n
Rates

   N e t  I n t e r e s t
Income

C h a n g e  i n
Rates

   N e t  I n t e r e s t
Income

+200 bp   +25.32% +200 bp   +20.03%
+100 bp   +13.94% +100 bp   +18.28%
-100 bp   -2.25% -100 bp +2.60%

At September 30, 2009 the Bank is asset sensitive as its interest-earning assets are expected to reprice more quickly
than its interest-bearing liabilities during the subsequent 12-month period.  Therefore, in a rising interest rate
environment, the model projects an increase in net interest income over the subsequent 12-month period.  In a falling
interest rate environment, the results project a slight decrease in net interest income over the subsequent 12-month
period.  At June 30, 2009, the Bank is also asset sensitive, as its interest-earning assets are expected to reprice more
quickly during the subsequent 12-month period than its interest-bearing liabilities.  Therefore, in a rising interest rate